Other Entities – requires extensive disclosures relating to a company’s interest in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates, and
unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement – defines fair value, provides guidance in a single
framework for measuring fair value and identifies the required disclosures pertaining to fair value measurement. DHX continues
to assess the impact of IFRS 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13 on its consolidated statement of operations and financial position.

Accounting Policies and Transition to IFRS

The significant accounting policies of DHX are described in note 3 to the December 31, 2011 unaudited interim consolidated
financial statements for the three and six months ended December 31, 2011 of DHX.

Transition to IFRS

Effective July 1, 2011 and as further described in the Company’s unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and
notes for Q1 2012, DHX began reporting its financial results in accordance with IFRS.

 19

The following table summarizes DHX’s key metrics for the year ended June 30, 2011 under IFRS, versus those
previously reported under CGAAP:

(unaudited) CGAAP Adj. IFRS
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $

Revenue 54,676   733   55,409
Direct production costs and amortization 32,409   728   33,137

Gross margin1 22,267   5   22,272
Other expenses (income) 20,097   442   20,539

Income before income taxes 2,170   (437)   1,733
Income taxes 457   (143)   314

Net income 1,713   (294)   1,419

Comprehensive income 1,713   (764)   949

Performance indicators
   EBITDA1 7,346   (160)   7,186
   Cash flow from:
   Operating activities 11,890   3,419   15,309
   Adjusted operating activities1 8,393   (476)   7,917

   Fiscal 2011

1Certain of the comparative Non-GAAP Financial Measures (“NGFM”) are adjusted for all necessary adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments and any changes in
the current definition of NGFM (see “Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of this MD&A for further details).

The key impacts of IFRS on certain key metrics are as follows:

a) Revenue and direct production costs and amortization

For the year ended June 30, 2011, revenues increased by $733, direct production costs and amortization and
increased by $728 as a result of certain subsidiaries which were considered variable interest entities under

[…]

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not recognized earnings measures under GAAP and do not have standardized meanings
prescribed by GAAP. Therefore EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other
companies or issuers. Investors are cautioned that EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA should not be construed as alternatives to net
income or loss determined in accordance with GAAP as an indicator of the Company’s performance or to cash flows from operating,
investing, and financing activities as a measure of liquidity and cash flows. The following table reconciles income (loss) before
income taxes, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, and Gross Margin, based on the unaudited interim financial statements of the
Company for Q2 2012 and Q2 2011 found on 15H12Hwww.sedar.com and www.dhxmedia.com. For further description see “Use of Non-
GAAP Financial Measures” elsewhere in this MD&A. In addition, the table reconciles EBITDA reported under IFRS to those
previously reported under CGAAP.
The operating results for any period should not be relied upon as an indication of results for any future period.

Q2-2012 Q2-2011 Q2-2011 Q2-2011
($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)

IFRS IFRS Adjustments CGAAP
Income before income taxes for the period………………… 2,552   1,306 24   1,282
Finance expense (income)……………………………………… 105   143 7   136
Share of loss of associates……………………………………… 7   83   - 83
Amortization …………………...……………………………… 821   591 - 591
Impairment in value of certain investment in film
and television programs………………………………………… - 350   - 350
Development expenses and other…………..... 75   368   - 368
Share-based compensation expense…………………………… 80   77 (16)   93
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA1………………………. 3,640 2,918 15 2,903
Selling, general and administrative, net of share-based
compensation expense………………………………………… 4,045 4,185 - 4,185
Gross Margin1 …………………..... 7,685 7,103 15 7,088

Six Months Ended Six Months Ended Six Months Ended Six Months Ended
December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010 December 31, 2010 December 31, 2010

($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)
IFRS IFRS Adjustments CGAAP

Income before income taxes for the period………………… 3,033 1,948 (23)   1,971
Finance expense (income)……………………………………… (111) (10) (18)   8
Share of loss of associates……………………………………… 26 154 - 154
Amortization …………………...……………………………… 1,699 1,357 - 1,357
Impairment in value of certain investment in film -
and television programs………………………………………… 135 450 - 450
Development expenses and other…………..... 210 436 - 436
Share-based compensation expense…………………………… 310 219 (30)   249
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA1………………………. 5,302 4,554 (71) 4,625
Selling, general and administrative, net of share-based
compensation expense………………………………………… 7,483 7,466 71   7,395

Gross Margin1 …………………..... 12,785 12,020 - 12,020

1Certain of the comparative Non-GAAP Financial Measures (“NGFM”) are adjusted for all necessary adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments and any changes in the
current definition of NGFM (see “Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of this MD&A for further details).

 26

DHX MEDIA LTD.

Q2 2012

Supplemental Information
For the Three and Six Months Ended December 31, 2011

 27

1.  Summary of securities issued and options and warrants granted during the three and six months